Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump
REWORK INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: This rework applies to all 801 adapters mounted on TV 140 tractors, plus all MacDon inventory.

C.

d.
e.
N

Provide Operator's Manual 46479 Issue 05/99 plus insert 46755 with all reworked 801 Adapters.

Replace the 3-point hitch center link supplied with adapter with original New Holland center link support
(C) and spacer plates that came with the tractor.

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware.

Install new support (A) using 28mm clevis pin (B) and lynch pin supplied with kit.

Bolt new support (A) to back of tractor using two 3/4 NC x 1-3/4” bolts and lockwashers (D) as
shown.

Install center link (X) in the lowest hole in center link support, using the New Holland pin as shown.
Tighten all hardware.

OTE: To prevent damage to the center link support, use New Holland pin supplied with tractor to

secure the center link to the support. Use the MacDon pin (B) supplied in kit in place of the N.H pin.
I r ? < > &

e

Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175) Page 1 of 9



Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump
REWORK INSTRUCTIONS

3. Atvalve (H), disconnect hose (G) that runs between the sickle motor and valve (H). Remove fitting
(J) from the valve and replace it with larger fitting (K) (#12 orb) supplied with thre kit.

i

4. Install relief valve assembly (L) and replace hose (G) removed in step 3. The hose may have to be
loosened at the sickle motor end and then retightened after the hose is assembled.
NOTE: (M) depicts port #2 on the relief valve, to be used in step 6.

5. Install check-valve assembly (N) supplied with kit and orient as shown. Install new return hose (P)
and pressure hose (Q) supplied with kit.

Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175) Page 2 of 9



Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump
REWORK INSTRUCTIONS
6.

Install the new relief bypass hose (R) and case drain hoses (S) & (Y) supplied with kit. (Hose (Y) has a
female coupler - see step 4 for routing). Place the couplers removed in step 2 onto the new hoses (P) &
(Q) (see step 5). Tie hose (Y) to hoses (P) & (Q), using the cable ties supplied with the kit.

NOTE: To prevent damage to hoses when attaching to header, ensure that they are as close to frame
as possible before tightening.

NOTE: Arrow on relief valve in picture below shows the free flow direction.
NOTE: Hose (R) goes to port #2 on the relief valve at the elbow (see (M)

in picture in step

_ )

7.

Install the smallest fitting (#4 orb) in the kit in the sickle motor case drain port.
8.

Install the open end of the remaining 1/4” hose (S) on the case drain fitting on the sickle motor.
NOTE: Cable tie hose (

S) to the 3/4” hoses going to motor as shown.
) 7;

‘ \\\_\_\\“

\\\\\\\” \

9. This step should NOT be completed unless the adapter is installed on a TV 140 tractor with an
Auxiliary Pump.

Remove the double green wire (T) from solenoid (U) and install pink wire (V).
NOTE: White wire remains on solenoid.

Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175)

Page 3 of 9



HYDRAULICS

960/962 HEADER

960 HEADER




Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump

REWORK INSTRUCTIONS
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL
NUMBER NUMBER
1 108063 MOTOR — hydrauliC .........cccueieiiiuiiieiiiiie e 1
40569 SEAL KIT — for motor 108063
2 30610 FITTING — adapter, 7/8 O-ring X %atube..........oooiiiiiiiiee 2
44210 O-RING - for 7/8 fitting
3 108093 HOSE — motor “A” port to valve “P” port........cccccccoeeviiviiieeeeceeeene 1
4 108515 HOSE — motor “B” port to tractor PRESSURE coupler.............. 1
5 30871 COUPLER —male, 1 1/16 ORB..........ooviiiiiiieeiiee e 2
6 50105 CAP —dust, for coupler 30871 ........coociiiiiiieeeee e 2
7 108160 SUPPORT — hOSE......uviiiiiiiiie ettt 1
8 108133 ARM —torque, motor mounted ............oooiciiiiiiiee i 1
9 108516 HOSE - tractor RETURN coupler to valve “T” port.........c........... 1
10 108519 VALVE - combination, includes items 11-15............ccceeeririvieeeeens 1
45101 SEAL KIT — repairs one valve cartridge
11 45109 FLOW CONTROL ......cviiiiiiiiiee ettt 2
45123 SETSCREW - for flow control 45109
12 45110 VALVE — ShUttl...cooiiiiii e 1
13 45111 VALVE — regulator ... 1
14 45107 VALVE — N.C. ot 1
15 45104 COIL = DS, 12VDC......oi ittt e 1
16 30695 FITTING — adapter, 7/8 O-ring x 5/8 tube..........ccccvvveeeveeiiiiiiee. 1
44210 O-RING - for 7/8 fitting
17 40512 HOSE - valve “C” port to header draper pressure hose .................. 1
18 21855 COUPLER —male, V2 NPT ...ocooiiiieieee e 3
19 21857 COUPLER —female, Ya NPT .......oooiiiiieeeee e 2
50082 O-RING - for coupler 21857
20 21830 FITTING — adapter, 1 1/16 O-ring x %a tube..........cccoevieiiiiiiiiinie, 1
30971 O-RING - for 1 1/16 fitting
21 50018 FITTING — elbow, 90°, 5/8 tube female x 2 NPT male..................... 1
22 30973 FITTING — reducer, 5/8 tube male x % tube female.............cc.c..... 1
23 50086 FITTING — swivel run tee, % tube male (2) x % tube female............ 1
24 30858 FITTING - straight thread run, % tube male (2) x 1 1/16 O-ring....... 1
30971 O-RING - for 1 1/16 fitting
25 40567 HUB — connector, electric motor to valve ...........ccccoeieiiiiiee e, 2
26 42369 MOTOR — €lECHIIC ...evveeeeieie e 2
27 40682 STOP — MOOI....eiiiiiiiiiie it 1
28 43617 HOSE — valve “R” port to header reel pressure hose..........c...c....... 1
29 108141 HOSE - headerreel returntotee atvalve ... 1
30 32225 HOLDER — hOSE .....vviiiiiiiiie ettt 2
31 103738 HOLDER —hOSE ..ccoueiiiieiiiee ettt 1
32 108110 COVER —valve assembly .........cccccoviiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
33 45298 GROMMET ...coiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e 2
34 108134 ARM - torque, header mounted, 962 & 972 Headers...................... 1
35 108136 ARM - torque, header mounted, 960 Header ..............cccceeeevnnnnnen. 1
36 108155 SHIELD — motor drive, 960 Header...........cccceviiieieiiiieee e, 1
37 108175 SUPPORT - reel coupler mount, 972 2-Reel Arm Headers ............ 1
38 36848 HOSE — reel lift extension, 960 & 962 Headers ..............ceecuvvveeenn... 1
40333 HOSE - reel lift extension, 972 Header.........cccccoevviiciiiieeee e 1
39 21856 CAP —dust, for coupler 21855 .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiieiii 1
40 49417 TAG — hose routing iNStruction ..o, 1
41 40695 SUPPORT - reel drive coupler mount, 960 & 962 Headers ............ 1
42 108065 COUPLING — motor, 1 3/8 inch shaft, 962 & 972 Headers.............. 1
108066 COUPLING — motor, 1 3/16 inch shaft, 960 Header ........................ 1
43 50193 PIN = IYNCH it 1
Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175) Page 5 of 9



02180}

<

GG

u.GU 43avaH 296/096
e ¥IAVIH 2.6
BT
Japes
(61) P

SOITTNVHAAH



Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump

REWORK INSTRUCTIONS
REF PART DESCRIPTION QTY. SERIAL
NUMBER NUMBER

44 24508 VALVE — hydrauliC.......cccccmrirismerrssscenssssceessssseresssssssensssssmens 1
45 30262 FITTING - plug, magnetic pipe, /2 NPT......cccciireecerrrceeernnes 1
46 50077 FITTING - hydraulic, elbow, SAE #12-8...........cccocemrrceeerrnnnes 1
47 40241 FITTING — adapter.....iccccecerire e smse e e 2
48 21832 FITTING —te€..ccciceecreereirsccenerr e s e e s smsen e e e e s s mmn e e e e e s s 1
49 44195 HOSE — hydraulic......ccccciiiecccierrreresscccceeerr e csssce e 1
50 108513 FITTING —t€€.cciiiiiiiiiceecrtrrr e eme e e smn e mnme e e 1
51 108502 FITING — restrictor .......cveeceeciiiiiirrreecrr e e e e 1
52 135005 FITTING — hydraulic, tee.....cccccccerricieerircieer e 1
53 31802 HOSE — hydrauliC.........ccccerreesererrsssnresssssneessssssseesssssssesssssssensnns 1
54 100790 FITTING — hydraulic, adapter.........ccccooiiiciiiinmrir e 1
55 31805 HOSE — hydrauliC.........cccciiiiimmrinnisrsinnssn s sssss e 1
56 114141 FITTING — hydraulic, adapter..........cccccvereeerrrrcceresscceeesseeees 1
57 108501 VALVE — CheCK....iiiii e ccsncere s e s sssns e e s s s s smmn s 1
58 21830 FITTING - hydraulic, adapter..........ccccueeeeerrrreererssssneerssssneeeenns 1
59 108226 COUPLER - hydraulic, female........cccccoevviecciccerrneiriscccsneceneeen 1
60 50175 FITTING - elbow, 90° swivel, % JIC male x % female............ 1
61 21858 PLUG —dusSt .......cccemrrirrircrrcsecrre s s sssssssme e s e e e s s s ssmns e e s essnnns 1
A 21565 BOLT — hex head, %2 NC x 1 % inch

B 18697 NUT — lock, 2 NC distorted thread

C 30955 SCREW — machine, #8 x 5/16 inch

D 21185 WASHER - lock, #10 internal tooth

E 21248 SCREW - set, 3/8 NC x % inch

F 18664 NUT — hex jam, 3/8 NC

G 21593 BOLT - hex head, 3/8 NC x 4 inch

H 30228 NUT - lock, smooth flange, 3/8 NC distorted thread

J 101898 SCREW - flange head, self-tapping, 3/8 x 5/8 inch

K 19966 BOLT —round head, square neck, 3/8 NC x 1 V4 inch

L 19965 BOLT - round head, square neck, 3/8 NC x 1 inch

M 21863 BOLT - round head, short square neck, 3/8 NC x % inch

N 18908 SCREW -set, 3/8 NC x 1 inch

Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175) Page 7 of 9



Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump
REWORK INSTRUCTIONS

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR TV 140 WITH AUXILLARY PUMP - REWORK:

HEADER
L] | | ADAPTER
L/H R/H
= LIGHT LIGHT
REEL
SPEED
1
=5 CONV’R.
wie =
c| o G| X B8 i )
S 2| s VALVE [\ +
<|E T 5 BLOCK DARK BLUE
E:( S ol m| >
al g LIGHT BLUE
WHITE
£
12 PIN 3
CONNECTOR \ & P ‘ / CoNNECTOR
| ADAPTER | |
|
S TRACTOR WHITE
il GROUND
[+ =TT — i — m e — - - —_ e e — - - —_
O ¢ | 1
x| © PINK X RELAY |
& = |z — DARK BLUE
g & | ay ; L/H TURN
I HH '5 4/| - SIGNAL
4 x BROWN | |
RN Tt e co
S « : LIGHT BLUE :
I H w X Lél E = R/H TURN POWER
= | 3Sa |, H SIGNAL
DECK = o : I |
SHIFT —s 3 ' RELAY ;
|
@ | ‘ '
j ' P L N |
|/ | |OFF ON :
| S~ = - HEADER
REEL \/ "\ HEADER ENGAGE l,/ CONTROL
SPEED L N T o PANEL
‘ REQUIRED ON 9030
TRACTOR ONLY
| H
CONVEYOR >\/
SPEED
Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175)

Page 8 of 9



Model 801 Adapter For TV 140 with Auxiliary Pump
REWORK INSTRUCTIONS

801 ADAPTER — HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC:

L/H DRAPER

E E DRIVE MOTOR

\ NOTE: FOR HYDRAULIC DECK SHIFT HEADERS,
SEE HEADER OPERATOR’S MANUAL FOR SCHEMATIC
C/W DECK SHIFT MOTORS AND VALVES.

R/H DRAPER

DRIVE MOTOR F\ REEL
DRIVE
MOTOR

ORANGE HEADER BLUE YELLOW
ADAPTER
L————————————-5 - 8 GPM
X ]
- | L1 ik
T H
23&0 L . < 4 ? ¢
SICKLE | A
DRIVE | S 4( |
MOTOR .
| | 1
I - — p
| L | 6
! FLOW CONTROL BLOCK ‘ )
Lo J
(g I A
\ ADAPTER
3/4" 3/4" 172" TRACTOR
20 GPM SQASIEJ
3000 psi
90301 RELIE:I BETWEEN
PRESSURE 2-3GPM
REQUIRED ON
20 GPM TV 140
TV 140 1 4500 psi WITH AUX. PUMP
RELIEF
PRESSURE
AUX. PUMP
Form 46749 Rev. A (E21175) Page 9 of 9




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


